early 903, is no longer relevant today. As of now, out of 28 States, you won't find a single State, which is lacking in cash balance. Therefore, the various instrumentalities are being taken care of. This is not the only instrumentality, but this is an important ingtrumentality. That is why we want that a minimum of 80 per cent should go to the States. And, if in future, the situation arises that State wants to revise it, we will have no problem in taking them into confidence.

S T TN WIE; GHIR FERY, 9 SEA SO B NG 21 2, 98 S 21 91 26 21 98
I et < 21 2, 24 9 0 <) 9f¥nel O el 21 ST 9% Shd) Ie el &) S, |19 9ud
P G BT R e B

sft T 21T e ey

7 W AR W1, TR, AN G5 wad £ o 1 R 2, 98 AR 0w 2 ofR 981 2 2T Fer
2189 31 3T VT B b Ty S gl R dg el 1 W), T8 Y /IS 1 A B 4 A B
FETHIRET X 1o ST1Q) %7 379 U SR e & o5 #0301 Sl 50 3R 07 < 2 W1 s & oflR qR 9Ra &

SHREI PRANAE MUKHERJEE: Sir, the han. Member has raised one issue, and | would like to say
that the Government has accepted the responsibility of providing interest in respect of the delay in refund. And, the other day in the other Houge, | gave a substantial guantum of amaount for the year in
the last three years, we have paid it because the interest accrues from the st af April, in respect of the income-tax refund that | am talking of. So far as the savings rate refunds are concerned, there

are a so systems which we shall have ta look into. ... (Interruotions ...
S TTARY: T1g S, o119 43 SIZY 9w YT W 2137 2
Establishmant of advisory body for schools

*346. SHRI KAMAL AKHTAR: T
SHRINAND KISHORE YADAV:
Wil the Minister of HUMAN BESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleazed to refer to the answer to Starred Question &0 givenin the Rajya Sabha on 7th July, 2009 and state:

(a) whether Government will corstitute an advisory Committee like Railway Advisaory Committees, Telecom Advisaory Committees etc. at district level in each district of the country comprising of the local MP, MLA=, Principals of Central Schoole, representatives from Central Board of Secondary Education (CBSE) and Council for the Indian Schoal Certificate Examinations (CISCE) for regulation of minarity and private educational ingtitutions recognized and affiliated to CBSE and CISCE;

(b) ifso, the details thereof; and
(c) ifnat, the reasons therefor?

THE MINISTER OF HJUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (&) to (&) A

Staterment i laid on the Table of the House.

T1The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Shri Kamal Akhtar.
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Statement
(a) Ma,Sir.
(b) Daes not arise.

(c) The Affiliation Bye-laws of Central Beard of Secandary Education (CESE) and Guidelines for Affiliation of Coundl for Indian School Certificate Examination (CISCE) have adequate provisions to regulate the functioning of the minarity and private schools affiliated to them. Hence, separate

Acvisory Committees at the district level are nct found necessary.

=T BT AR AEIGY, 3 TSl = AN 7eE % w9 § Sal & fF OBSE AR CIScE ¥ aela e
“ﬂpriva‘[e minority & W%\', E_'PEIAdvisory Committee ﬁmﬁmfﬁﬁ%ﬁ Qﬂfﬁiﬁmﬁlﬂ ]
&g 984 g™ 81 & A Ha HEiey U U8 S ared g 6 g waw €F & aaes weed
AR S S MG 2, 59 SRl ¥ 959 A% of [Soell & o B9 I BH § TR Rl $
S &, UEl 9% A 931 g8 2, O S @ e o, SRR AR 8 Al <iuer onfs &1 e e
Pl oy af gg Da-Aam.p. O ) ey § w1d, F19-31 592 damy wad )

sft T Tafer: 2779 WaTe Ug Syl

7 HHTE &Y. WY, A T B0 ¥21 51 H #3l off ¥ qul =Ed) 3 5 S SHH SRE R o)
2 ol Bf1- Tl 1 VbR O] RN US WS 7, Sfte g0 arss H1Sww | Pt B 5
T Advisery Committee TT T8 @118 T2 27 R T4 T8 8, o1 5961 T %= & o ey
TS A A VEE ATAENY

=N e Ryemer. vl wEie, A go &1 desl Tg % Sl a9 e &1 adrel € 8 g1
institutions T AT B, BV T T0C A AT [EHUE 9 goT Bl FoTees of i Wl e leEr
AR 2T 21 S8 T TeaTge] BHe s ] TaTd =, 2% [0 & SR Tediger | oHe ] a+1s
SR 21 T8 T2 P WS 2, SHIe 24 T8 TR 16 e & YRPR We & AR H aEaears| el
S Rreell el Te T B, UG T USSR FhE o ol 3T Tved @ RS 8,
Y BT RUeroeM, WoTee 9EE! 01 TRCTd gee, W 9ol 2, Whdl &l &, SuE!
RS 2] 0 dfere | RUS= e 2 98 Y % A 80 & agur 2

B FHHTS AR AT i1, I+ et (31 78t o= e & Sfier & vag J 9<l aed gei 4
ST R W H3T ST W S =E] g A WIELTE. AR WLaTe. ve.E. 5N Jal W
WEAT 3R SIS Wl H A I0d UNaR &% g2 & fold Ioa 1 Wi Sie] Yrieed & &1
DTS WIS 2 TT 7812, el ¥ & &R &1 gel /1= 4 SIg N 81 0H?

3 e Ryeger: 9ol sfl, 52l 9% Nedem o w6 2, ) e &9 sy 991 3 7R
1 2, 92 o8 A1h 947 1 UG 211 % Tod S99 evge ¥ &1 IR Sl & AN &, THARme!
BT e &N fEaueares €iew Hogr, S5 Adid FE ¥ U5 e 21, SUH] 2-1h] =d 1 gfRreTe NSTEeM He ge |

3t 5 fPoTR TEE: WU Y, 91 AEde oY o TR B, e ELALuw.E Or
WLAE.TH.E. ERTAT A &, T 7R &4 0 F 9 g #9011 6B B3| 21 T T H ST
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TS & W H A U H T TT WIS SR Y T BY-1 1 hH DR | ol H A9 Jead I #7151
I S TTE g 1% o1 UReR b U B1g A1 2, [oTid dad F9M1 B dig AR STeFe
=TS &1 el D e fpn <71 b, A Hemadiy ok 719 95 4187 el 4 4e 6 ?

=Y wraTafer: SRAY, S wae B, AT 9 IR S 09 e B 9 98 Ware ged ddid
T

st 7= fererR I1Eg: e =i, 56T 9 W fa 2
s TTafa: FET, S SERT e 2

N FATA R U8 S ¥ el 2l Sl & o Fl veae e Sl A S sad gl &
oy Y <fist am w2 g

sftowrafer: =it e v

S FHTA GV G ST, A1 S e o1 fEa 2T 2

ST ST 21 321 & aiifes Mo T e |49 2, A9 TaTe 0% Hare 81 2l
Sft HHTE SR FTHTT W1 . (SIHT)...

TRy oI T T B B, L (EE).

it =5 fperr e 9 ofl, og v | wditd & . araemn...

S wTafe: 72 o9 welE TR E L (Eau ...

N

Y TS TR, B0 TS dIgois | Biie | [hdiets TR E . (Sae)...

SHRI A, VIJAYARAGHAWAN! Sir, it i= & matter of cancern that these institutions are charging a very exorbitant amount, and it ig increasing every year. Unfartunately, this is & matter related to both the State Governments and the Central Government. Ag far as these types of echools are concerned, the State Governments are not contralling them. The Central Government is virtually giving them permission and they are starting these schools. The State Governments have no cantral aver them;
they do not have any right in this regard. So, naturally, we need some social control on these schools. How can we ensure 1t? The Central Government is giving them permission. They are doing whatever they like in the States, and the State Governments cannot intervene in this matter. So, there iz a need for social contral aver them. Let the Government come up with 8 proposal how to engure social control over them.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, | just want to inform the hon. Member that there are two
aspects to this. One, under the various State Acts, recognition is given by the State Gavernments not by the Central Government. ... dnterrptions )... Recognition to the schods is given by the State Governmerts. ... (nterruotions )...

MR. CHAIRMAN: Just & minute. ... Interruptions )...

SHRI A, VIJAYARAGHAVAN: No, no; only an NOG. ...(nterruyotions)... No recognition.

...(Interruptions )....
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SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Allow me to anewer. ... dnterrupotions )... As far as effiliation is concerned, that i= given by the Board. There ig a difference between recognition and affiliation.
...(Interruptions )... You asked the guestion, | am trying to answer it, through the Chairman. So, the
point | am trying to make ig, once recognition is given by the State Government and affiliation is given

by ug, under the various State statutes.. .... (Inferuptions ...
7} ST UTE e T e TaTHE Yge Tl & HIUE] 8] gl . (SFEE). .
STl o I3V @ T)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Under the various State statutes fees are controlled by the State Acts. For example, various State Acts say that the fees charged should be commensurate with the services rendered. ... (Interryotions ...
ST ITSH; AT TFRIE B E S ..(TTTH)...

7 TTafT: AT TS BT ST 1 Y o 1Y (ST, . 3T Y o1 e 1 .. (SIET). .

oY HHTS N QIR <, 29 UET SO & o TEl 69 8, L (EET).. 97T el S e e
(ST,

S TTafen: 2T SraTg T2 |1 B 2 L (CET).
Nt T 9 T TS T2 12 L EIEEE)...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sowhat | was trying to say was that under the various State Acts, capitation
teg and donationg are prohibited. | have the Delhi School Education Act with me. | can point aut
pravisions in terms of both capitation fee and donations under the Delhi School Education Act are prohikited. If there are schoals, which are charging that, they can be taken to court. May | algo point
cut twao other things? There are Constitutional provisions both with respect to minority schoals and private unaided schools. There are geveral judgements of the Supreme Court, which relate to the fact that the State Governments and the Central Government would find it difficult in the light of those provisions to interfere with these processes in various schoole of this category in various States.

...(Interruption )....

SHRI P. RAJEEVE: Sir, separate Advisory Committees at the district levels are not found necessary becauge the affiliation with the Central Board of Secondary Education is asufficient. But in the Right to Education Bill, there is a provision for School Level Development Committes. Therefore, |
would like to know from the hon. Minister, through you, Sir, whether the Government has any plan to change the existing CBSE bylaws and provisions for granting affiliation, etc., etc. in accordance with the Right to Education Bill.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Sir, there are two separate issues here. Ag far as schools set up under the Right to Education Act are concerned, these are the Government schools and will be governed by the provisions of that Act. But the question relates here to private unaided schools and minarity achoole. As he knows, we cannat interfere in the management of the private unaided schools and minority schoole. That is the law of this country. So, we will not be able to bring the CBSE guidelines in consonance with what is being suggested.

DR. K. MALAISAMY: Sir, fram the reply of the han. Minister, according to him, the affiliation bylaws and guidelines are 'adequate’. He has used the word 'adequate’. Provisions to regulgte the functioning of minority and private schools are adeguate. It ig his reply, Sir. According to me, when the existing procedure and provigions are adequate to take care of the problem, why are there are umpteen no. of complaints in terms of looting by the private schoole when people come far admission? They are charging like anything and they are going too far. It is in everybody's knowledge that the private institutions and the minarity institutions are exploiting the public. | would like to know
whether this kind of complaints are coming to the natice of the Government. If g0, whether your existing procedure or existing law or existing system or whatever you call it, is adequate. Accaording tome, it is totally inadequate and tatally uneffective.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Mr. Chairman, Sir, the comment which is being made is not being made on any Central law but on the State laws because all this e done under the State Acts.
...(Interruptions )... | would reguest the han. Member to go to the Chief Minister of the State that he
repregents and tell him how inadeguate hig laws are. If they wish to take action, we will support them.

Joint working group for education

#346. SHRIRAJEEY SHUKLA:
DR. T. SUBEARAMI RECDY: 1t
Will the Minister of HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether a first of its type a joint working group on education has been set up between the Urited States of America (USA) and India;

(b) if =o, whether this joint working group will have academic and Government representatives fram both countries;

(c) if 20, to what extent the USA has agreed to provide aessistance and funds to India for improving higher education; and

(d) whether India has allowed foreign institutions to come in the country and the countries which have agreed to provide financial assistance for higher education?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN RESOURCE DEVELOPMENT (SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (d) A
Statement is laid on the Takle of the House.

Staternant

(a) ta (¢} During the visit of Under Secretary, Pdlitical Affairs, US State Department in the month of June 2009, a Joint Working Group (JWG) headed by the Union Minister of Human Resaource Development and his counterpart US Secretary of Education, has been proposed for cacperation in

T1The guestion was actually asked on the floor of the House by Dr. T. Subbarami Reddy.
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